
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
21 August 2014 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider item 11 which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-8 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Fo
[...]
 interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 MONTH 2  6 - 34 

5. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2013/14 OUTTURN  35 - 64 

6. 3RD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATION REPORT  

 

65 - 147 



7. PROPOSED REVOCATION OF DECISIONS TO DISCONTINUE 
SULIVAN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND ENLARGE NEW KING'S 
PRIMARY SCHOOL : OUTCOME OF STATUTORY 
REPRESENTATION PERIOD REGARDING THE 
REVOCATIONPROPOSALS  

148 - 234 

8. OLD OAK AND PARK ROYAL MAYORAL DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION CONSULTATION - LBHF RESPONSE  

235 - 253 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  254 - 269 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 
AUGUST 2014 (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 11 August 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
In the absence of the Leader and Deputy Leader, Councillor Max Schmid was 
nominated and elected as the Chair for the meeting only. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Max Schmid be elected as Chair for the meeting.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Stephen Cowan, 
Michael Cartwright, Wesley Harcourt, Sue Fennimore and Sue Macmillan. 
 
 

4. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE (DCS) CONSULTATION  
 
Cabinet was informed that the proposed CIL DCS public consultation 
represents the 2nd stage of public consultation in the process that will lead to 
the introduction of CIL charges in the borough from 2015 according to the 
Council’s timetable.  Developers can provide contributions to help fund 
infrastructure needed to support development in the borough. These 
contributions can be by way of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and in 
the form of S106 Agreements.  CIL will be charged at 
[...]
t meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. PARKING ENFORCEMENT ON HRA LAND  
 
Cabinet was informed that the Council was unable to effectively enforce parking 
restrictions on HRA land due to a change in law.  The report proposed the 
introduction of interim measures until a more permanent solution was 
introduced.  It was noted that it could take up to 18 months for traffic 
management orders to be effectively put in place.  Councillor Homan noted that 
this was a massive issue on housing estates for tenants and residents who 
were keen for an interim solution to be introduced to address the challenges 
they face. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 

Page 4



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil
[...]
rement request total £0.112m for Month 2. 
 

1.4. Write off requests totalling £0.037m have been submitted. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the forecast underspend of £1.086m for the General Fund and the 
break-even position for the HRA. 
 

2.2. To approve the virement requests totalling £0.811m General Fund and 
£0.112m Housing Revenue Account as detailed in Appendix 11. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



2.3. That Transport & Technical Services debts of £0.037m are written off. 
These debts are old and deemed uncollectable due to the debtor being 
insolvent or untraceable. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The decision is required to comply with the financial regulations. 
 
 

 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2014/15 MONTH 2 
GENERAL FUND  

Table 1: General Fund Projected Outturn – Period 2 
 

 

 
Department                              

Revised 
Budget  

At 
 Month 2 

 
£000s 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

At  
Month 2 
£000s 

Adult Social Care 64,403 384 

Centrally Managed Budgets 28,674 0 

Children's Services 48,741 802 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children 

1,013 0 

Environment, Leisure & Residents’ 
Services  

31,134 (33) 

Finance and Corporate Services  16,834 0 

Housing & Regeneration  7,726 (505) 

Library Services (Tri- Borough) 3,212 0 

Public Health Services 346 (346) 

Transport & Technical Services 14,922 194 

Controlled Parking Account  (20,298) (1,582) 

Net Operating Expenditure* 196,707 (1,086) 

Key Risks   3,128 
 

*note: figures in brackets represent underspends 
 

4.1. Detailed variance and risk analysis by department can be found in 
Appendices 1 to 9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT  
 
Table 2: Housing Revenue Account Projected Outturn - Period 2 
 

Housing Revenue Account £000s 

Balance as at 31 March 2014 (7,494) 

Add: Budgeted Contribution to Balances  (3,163) 

Projected Balance as at 31st March 2015 (10,657) 

Key Risks 130 

 
4.2. Detailed var
[...]
funded services to ensure they robustly support the priorities of the Council 
and the needs of local residents.  

1.4  The likely outcomes at the end of this review period are: 

a. Some services are considered to be meeting local priorities and the 
funding term will be extended (for maximum 12 month periods, but not 
beyond March 2018). 

b. Some services are considered likely to be able to deliver local priorities 
with some adjustments, which can be incorporated within the 
organisation’s contract, and therefore the funding term will be extended 
with revised targets/outputs (for maximum 12 month periods, but not 
beyond March 2018). 

c. Some services are considered not to be delivering key local priorities.  In 
these cases, the funding term will not be extended and this funding will 
be retendered against a revised service specification. 

d. The balance of 3SIF will be used to commission additional services, with 
new service specifications drawn up which reflect the priorities of the 
Council which may not be sufficiently addressed within the current 
service specifications.  

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1  That funding of 54 services for the period December 2014 until May 2016 
(18 months) be approved:     

2.1.1 £463,500 investment in Infrastructure services 

2.1.2 £882,701 investment in Children, Young People & Families services, 
including funding for a number of services commissioned by 
Children’s Services which are delivered by 3rd sector organisations 
and will contribute to the delivery of the specification outcomes. 

2.1.3 £760,000 investment in Economic Development services, including 
consideration of additional employment support services needed for 
local residents. 

2.1.4 £772,834 investment in Health & Wellbeing services. 

2.1.5 £365,084 investment in Safer Communities services, including 
£145,833 contribution to Tri-Borough commissioning of VAWG 
services, or funding of local domestic violence services from April 
2015. 

2.1.6 £517,501 investment in Arts, Culture & Sport services. 

2.1.7  £192,191 investment in Environment & Community Transport 
services, with the Community Transport service recommended for 
funding (and its associated budget moved to Infrastructure).  

2.1.8 £202,500 investment in Homelessness Prevention & Home Safety 
services.  

Page 66



 

3 

 

2.1.9 That extension of funding agreements beyond May 2016 will be 
subject to a review of 3rd Sector Support, 3SIF service specifications 
and performance of funded groups.  

2.2 That a number of services funded under 3SIF be identified and developed to 
pilot a social investment approach.  
 

2.3 That further investment be made in the annual Fast Track Small Grant 
scheme. 

 
2.4 That the balance of the 3rd Sector Investment Fund be tendered for 

additional services that contribute to delivering the priorities of the 
Administration; and   
 

2.5 That authority be given for this funding to be awarded by the Cabinet 
Member for Social Inclusion in conjunction with the Executive Director for 
Finance and Corporate Services and with the relevant Cabinet Member(s). 

 
2.6 That part of the balance of 3SIF from 2014-15 be carried forward to 2015-

16.   

 
 

3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The allocation of funding follows an open tendering process, which requires 
authority from Cabinet, as the decision affects all wards and is in excess of 
£100,000 per year.   

 
 
4.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1  The Council views the 3rd Sector as key delivery agents in improving the 
lives of our residents and creating a more inclusive, prosperous and 
healthier borough. The Council’s new Administration is determined to 
strengthen this partnership and make sure that the services provided are 
even more effective and reach as many people as possible.  The Council’s 
two main funding programmes for the sector are as set out in the 3rd Sector 
Strategy, the 3rd Sector Investment Fund and Fast Track Small Grants 
scheme, tho
[...]


• 3% of users are anticipated to be refugees or Asylum seekers.   Low positive impact, no negative impact identified.  

P
age 145



3SIF Cabinet report: Appendix 4: equalities impact assessment           9 

• A further 5% of proposed beneficiaries are likely to be people who live but do not work in the borough.  However, a condition of 
funding will be that all beneficiaries should be borough residents – with the exception of children from out of borough who participate 
in classroom based activities delivered in local schools.    

 

P
age 146



3SIF Cabinet report: Appendix 4: equalities impact assessment          
 10 

 
 
 

P
age 147



 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

CABINET 
 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

PROPOSED REVOCATION OF DECISIONS TO DISCONTINUE SULIVAN PRIMARY 
SCHOOL AND ENLARGE NEW KING’S PRIMARY SCHOOL: OUTCOME OF 
STATUTORY REPRESENTATION PERIOD REGARDING THE REVOCATION 
PROPOSALS 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Education : Councillor Sue 
Macmillan 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: Town, Sands End, Parsons Green and Walham 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Andrew Christie, Tri-Borough Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 
 
 

Report Author: Ian Heggs, Tri-Borough Director of 
Schools Commissioning 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7645 6458 
E-mail: 
ian.heggs@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Cabinet on 23 June 2014 approved the publication of statutory proposals to 

revoke the decisions of 10 February 2014 to discontinue Sulivan Primary 
School and enlarge New King’s Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2014. A statutory notice about the revocation proposals was 
published on 30 June and the six-week statutory representation period 
ended on 12 August 2014. This report summarises all representations 
received during that six-week period and also provides copies of all 
representations received in Appendix 2. 

 
1.2. Cabinet also decided on 23 June to modify the current proposals to 

discontinue Sulivan Primary School and enlarge New King’s Primary School 
by delaying implementation of the proposals to 1 September 2015.  This 
recommendation arose because the 10 February 2014 decision otherwise 
had to be implemented by the start of the 2014/15 academic year.  There 

Page 148

Agenda Item 7



was insufficient time before September 2014 to publish the revocation 
proposals and consider them after the statutory six-week representation 
period. 

 
1.3. The Council is now required to consider all representations received and the 

equality impact assessment attached in Appendix D and then make a 
decision on whether or not to implement the revocation proposals. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That, following full consideration of all representations received and other 
relevant information including the public sector equality duty and Equality 
Impact Assessment, and in light of the fact that, due to the change in 
housing policy with the aim of providing more affordable rented housing and 
the resultant increased demand for school places, circumstances have so 
altered since approval was given on 10 February 2014 that implementation 
of the proposals to discontinue Sulivan School and enlarge New King’s 
Primary School would now be inappropriate, the Council therefore resolves 
to revoke its earlier decisions to discontinue Sulivan Primary School and 
enlarge New King’s Primary School with effect from 1 September 2015 as 
set out in Option 2 in section 5.2 of this report. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The Council is required by law to publish statutory proposals to revoke its 
earlier decisions to discontinue Sulivan Primary School and enlarge New 
King’s Primary School. Following the end of the period for representations 
on 12 August, the Council must consider the representations received and 
the equality impact assessment and make a decision on whether or not to 
implement 
[...]
nd for the Community Infrastructure 
Levy charge and collection for the area within the MDC boundary. 

 
1.3. This report sets out a proposed response to the Mayor’s consultation and 

seeks the approval of Cabinet to issue the consultation response 
contained in Appendix 1 of this report. 

Page 235

Agenda Item 8



 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That in the light of the Mayor’s proposals summarised in this report, 
Cabinet endorses and approves the proposed Council response to the 
Mayor of London’s consultation on the proposals for a Mayoral 
Development Corporation (MDC) at Old Oak and Park Royal as set out in 
Appendix. 

  
2.2. That the Executive Director of Transport and Technical Services be 

authorised to make any further changes, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Regeneration, to the Council’s 
proposed response letter to the MDC Consultation. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham would be significantly 
affected by the establishment of a Mayoral Development Corporation at 
Old Oak and Park Royal as the MDC would take over a number of powers 
for the area from the local authority, the implications of which are fully 
discussed below. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. In January 2012, the Government announced its preferred route for the 
High Speed 2 (HS2) railway line. This included a station at Old Oak 
Common, connecting HS2 to London Crossrail and the Great Western 
Main Line, providing greatly improved transport connections in west 
London and helping to relieve passenger pressure at London Euston.  

 
4.2. In May 2012, the Council started working with the GLA, Transport for 

London (TfL) and London Boroughs of Ealing and Brent to investigate the 
potential for regeneration around the planned railway station at Old Oak 
Common. In June 2013, this joint working culminated in the production and 
consultation on a ‘Vision for Old Oak’, which demonstrated how 
re
[...]
x 1e Assessment summary Safer Communities
	Appendix 1f Assessment summary Arts Culture  Sport
	Appendix 1g Assessment summary Environment  Community Transport
	Appendix 1h Assessment summary Homelessness Prevention  Home Safety
	Appendix 2 budget
	Appendix 3 allocations
	Appendix 4 equalities impact assessment

	7 Proposed revocation of decisions to discontinue Sulivan Primary School and enlarge New King's Primary School : outcome of statutory representation period regarding the revocationproposals
	Appendix 1 NK and S Statutory Notice 30 June 2014
	NK and Sulivan Appendix 2_Full set of representations received
	Appendix 3 EIA Sulivan
	Appendix 4 letter to Ian Heggs 170614
	Appendix 5 New King's Response to Cabinet June 2014

	8 Old Oak and Park Royal Mayoral Development Corporation consultation - LBHF response
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 1 September 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
  
 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2014  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th August 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apologies for absence was received from Councillor Vivienne Lukey. 
 
 

15. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 
The following members declared an interest in item 6 - 3rd Sector Investment 
Fund Allocation report:- 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan as a Council representative/Trustee of the 
Hammersmith Citizens Advice Bureau.   
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt as a Trustee, in a private capacity, of the 
Hammersmith Citizens Advice Bureau.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

16. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 MONTH 2  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the forecast underspend of £1.086m for the General Fund and the 

break-even positionfor the HRA, be noted. 
 
1.2. That the virement requests totalling £0.811m General Fund and £0.112m 

Housing Revenue Account as detailed in Appendix 11, be approved. 
 

1.3. That the Transport & Technical Services debts of £0.037m are written 
off. These debts are old and deemed uncollectable due to the debtor 
being insolvent or untraceable. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

17. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2013-14 OUTTURN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the General Fund underspend of £11.5 m (including contingencies) 

and the HRA underspend of £1.5m, be noted. 
 

1.2. That the transfer to general reserves and earmarked reserves of £11.6m, 
be noted. 
 

1.3. That the increase in the HRA reserves of £3.2m, be noted. 
 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

18. 3RD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATION REPORT  
 
Cabinet received a report seeking approval to fund 54 services for an initial 18 
month term.  During this time, the Council will review service specifications, 
funding support and performance of funded services to ensure they robustly 
support the priorities of the Council and the needs of local residents. 
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore noted that the new Administration was determined to 
strengthen its partnership with the 3rd sector and ensure that the services 
provided are even more effective and reach as many people as possible. 
Councillor Hamilton expressed concern that the Sands End Associated Projects 
In Action (SEAPIA) application was not recommended for approval.  Officers 
noted that that SEAPIA had requested funding for a citizenship project rather 
than the Adventure playground.  Officers will meet with the Group to go through 
their application.  Further funding would be available via the 2nd bidding round. 
 
The Leader noted that the new Administration had increased the budget by 
40% providing greater opportunities for organisations to access funding than 
previously available.  He welcomed the move to strengthen the relationship with 
the 3rd Sector and work in close partnership around a shared objective of 
promoting social inclusion and improving the lives of residents.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That funding of 54 services for the period December 2014 until May 2016 

(18 months) be approved:- 
1.1 £463,500 investment in Infrastructure services 

1.2 £882,701 investment in Children, Young People & Families 
services, including funding for a number of services commissioned 
by Children’s Services which are delivered by 3rd sector 
organisations and will contribute to the delivery of the specification 
outcomes. 

1.3 £760,000 investment in Economic Development services, including 
consideration of additional employment support services needed 
for local residents. 

1.4 £772,834 investment in Health & Wellbeing services. 

1.5 £365,084 investment in Safer Communities services, including 
£145,833 contribution to Tri-Borough commissioning of VAWG 
services, or funding of local domestic violence services from April 
2015. 

1.6 £517,501 investment in Arts, Culture & Sport services. 

1.7  £192,191 investment in Environment & Community Transport 
services, with the Community Transport service recommended for 
funding (and its associated budget moved to Infrastructure).  

1.8 £202,500 investment in Homelessness Prevention & Home Safety 
services.  

1.9 That extension of funding agreements beyond May 2016 will be 
subject to a review of 3rd Sector Support, 3SIF service 
specifications and performance of funded groups.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. That a number of services funded under 3SIF be identified and developed to pilot 
a social investment approach.  
 

3. That further investment be made in the annual Fast Track Small Grant scheme. 
 

4. That the balance of the 3rd Sector Investment Fund be tendered for additional 
services that contribute to delivering the priorities of the Administration; and   
 

5. That authority be given for this funding to be awarded by the Cabinet Member for 
Social Inclusion in conjunction with the Executive Director for Finance and 
Corporate Services and with the relevant Cabinet Member(s). 
 

6. That part of the balance of 3SIF from 2014-15 be carried forward to 2015-16.   

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

19. PROPOSED REVOCATION OF DECISIONS TO DISCONTINUE SULIVAN 
PRIMARY SCHOOL AND ENLARGE NEW KING'S PRIMARY SCHOOL : 
OUTCOME OF STATUTORY REPRESENTATION PERIOD REGARDING 
THE REVOCATION PROPOSALS  
 
On 23 June 2014 Cabinet approved the publication of statutory proposals to 
revoke the decisions of 10 February 2014 to discontinue Sulivan Primary 
School and enlarge New King’s Primary School with effect from 1 September 
2014.  A statutory notice about the revocation proposals was published on 30 
June and the six-week statutory representation period ended on 12 August 
2014. Officers reported that 51 representations were received, 47 of which 
supported the Council’s proposals. 
 
Councillor Sue Macmillan noted that Sulivan School was an Outstanding 
School which had achieved very impressive Key Stage 2 results in the summer 
despite the uncertainty surrounding its status.  The change in the Council’s 
Housing Strategy which had placed a higher priority to provide more affordable 
rented housing and low cost home ownership opportunities in the borough will 
particularly have an impact on the South Fulham Riverside development and 
the need for school places in the area.  Councillor Fennimore also endorsed the 
comments and supported the proposal. Councillor Hamilton expressed concern 
about the impact of the removal of the shared ownership scheme in the area 
but supported the Sulivan School proposal. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Cabinet considered all the representations received and the equality impact 
assessment attached to the report as Appendix D. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, following full consideration of all representations received and other 
relevant information including the public sector equality duty and Equality 
Impact Assessment, and in light of the fact that, due to the change in housing 
policy with the aim of providing more affordable rented housing and the 
resultant increased demand for school places, circumstances have so altered 
since approval was given on 10 February 2014 that implementation of the 
proposals to discontinue Sulivan School and enlarge New King’s Primary 
School would now be inappropriate, the Council therefore resolves to revoke its 
earlier decisions to discontinue Sulivan Primary School and enlarge New King’s 
Primary School with effect from 1 September 2015 as set out in Option 2 in 
section 5.2 of the report. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

20. OLD OAK AND PARK ROYAL MAYORAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
CONSULTATION - LBHF RESPONSE  
 
Cabinet noted that the consultation by the Mayor of London to establish a 
Mayoral Development Corporation (MDC) for Old Oak and Park Royal ends on 
24 September 2014.  The proposals would cede control of planning powers to 
the Greater London Authority (GLA) giving the Mayor control of plan making, 
determining planning applications and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
charge and collection for the area within the MDC boundary.  The report 
outlined a response to the Mayor’s consultation. 
 
Councillor Jones in endorsing the response noted that the establishment of an 
MDC would take power away from the locally elected Members resulting in loss 
of their democratic mandate.  The Council was not convinced based on the 
levels of affordable housing currently being achieved by the Mayor that the 
MDC would achieve high levels of affordable housing.  Affordable housing 
provision should be left to the three local authorities to determine. 
 
The Leader noted that this Council had constantly delivered local priorities 
through its local democratic mandate.  The Mayor of London had failed to 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

deliver its affordable housing targets.  There was no role for the Mayoral 
Development Corporation in the regeneration of Old Oak and Park Royal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That in the light of the Mayor’s proposals summarised in this report, 
Cabinet endorses and approves the proposed Council response to the Mayor of 
London’s consultation on the proposals for a Mayoral Development Corporation 
(MDC) at Old Oak and Park Royal as set out in Appendix. 
  
1.2. That the Executive Director of Transport and Technical Services be 
authorised to make any further changes, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Regeneration, to the Council’s 
proposed response letter to the MDC Consultation. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

21. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

23. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 
2014 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th August 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.19 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 


